

Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Housing & Urban Development Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/ Jammu. -::0::-

Subject: Appointment of Presenting Officer and extension of the time period thereof.

Government Order No: **196** -JK(HUD) of 2023 Dated: 04 - 12-2023

In continuation to Government Order No. 181-JK(HUD) of 2023 dated 15.11.2023, it is hereby ordered that Sh. Malik Rahat Ahmad, Accounts Officer, J&K Urban Environmental Engineering Department is appointed as Presenting Officer in the matter.

Further, the time period for submission of findings/ report by the Inquiry Officer is also extended for 21 days from the issuance of this order.

By order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Ashish Gupta)JKAS

Special Secretary to the Government Housing & Urban Development Department

No: HUD-UEED/21/2023 (C.No. 7271918)

Dated: 04 .12.2023

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India New Delhi.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Chief Engineer, Urban Environmental Engineering Department, J&K.
- 4. Ms. Seema Bhasin, Director Finance, Housing & Urban Development Department (Inquiry Officer).
- 5. Accounts Officer, Urban Environmental Engineering Department, J&K (Presenting Officer).
- 6. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 7. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing & Urban Development Department.
- 8. In-charge Website, Housing & Urban Development Department.
- 9. Government Order file/Stock file.

(Ridhma Sharma) JKAS



Government of Jammu & Kashmir Housing & Urban Development Department Civil Secretariat: Jammu/Srinagar. *****

Subject:- Appointment of Inquiry Officer.

Reference: Letter No. CE/UEED/PS/2066-67 Dated 17.10.2023 from Chief Engineer, Urban Environmental Engineering Department, J&K.

Government Order No. 181 -JK(HUD) of 2023

Dated: 15 .11.2023

Sanction is hereby accorded to appointment of Ms. Seema Bhasin, Director Finance, Housing & Urban Development Department as Inquiry Officer to conduct a discreet enquiry into the allegations levelled against the engineering staff of S&D Division 1st, UEED, Srinagar by Mr. Tasaduk Hussain Bhat & Others.

She shall submit her findings/ report by 23.11.2023.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Ashish Gupta)JKAS

Dated: 15 .11.2023

Special Secretary to the Government Housing & Urban Development Department

No: HUD-UEED/21/2023 (C.No. **7271918**) Copy to the:

1. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India New Delhi.

- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- 4. Chief Engineer, Urban Environmental Engineering Department, J&K.
- 5. Ms. Seema Bhasin, Director Finance, Housing & Urban Development Department (Inquiry Officer).
- 6. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K, Srinagar.
- 7. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary.
- 8. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, Housing & Urban Development Department.
- 9. I/C Website, Housing & Urban Development Department.
- 10. Government Order file/Stock file.

(Ridhma Sharma) JKAS Under Secretary to the Government Housing & Urban Development Department